

State of West Virginia **Agency Request for Quote**

| | | | Reason for Modification: |
|-----------------|--|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| Proc Folder: | 1616792 | | Reason for Modification. |
| Doc Description | oc Description: Equipment and Systems Maintenance and Repairs Contract | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Proc Type: | e: Agency Master Agreement | | |
| | Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No | Version |
| Date Issued | Solicitation Closes | | 1 |
| 2025-01-29 | 2025-02-11 10:30 | ARFQ 0608 DCR2500000081 | |
| | | | |

| BID RECEIVING LOCATION | |
|------------------------|--|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code: DODOD201569

Vendor Name: POWCII Inc.

Address: 1705tringtown Rd

Street:

City: Belington

State: WV

Country: VSA

Zip: 26250

Principal Contact : Corl Allon

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-621-7494

Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Philip K Farley (304) 549-1050

philip.k.farley@wv.gov

Vendor

FEIN# 55.0490737

DATE 2 1125

Date Printed: Jan 29, 2025

Page 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

| Bidder's Name: Powel Inc | | |
|--|--|--|
| Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the | | |
| project. | | |
| Subcontractor Name | License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq. | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| / | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

| Cald Me President |
|--------------------------------------|
| (Name, Title) |
| Carl Allen President |
| (Printed Name and Title) |
| 170 Stringtown Rd Belington WV 26250 |
| (Address) |
| 304-621 7494 |
| (Phone Number) / (Fax Number) |
| powellinco Eyahas.com |
| (Email address) |
| |

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

| Powell Inc |
|--|
| (Company) |
| 613/Mm Present |
| (Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title) |
| Carl Allen President |
| (Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date) |
| 2/11/25 |
| (Date) |
| 304-621-7494 |
| (Phone Number) (Fax Number) |
| Powellines (Email Address) |

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

| Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum rece | rived) |
|---|---|
| [] Addendum No. 1 [] Addendum No. 2 [] Addendum No. 3 [] Addendum No. 4 [] Addendum No. 5 | [] Addendum No. 6 [] Addendum No. 7 [] Addendum No. 8 [] Addendum No. 9 [] Addendum No. 10 |
| further understand that any verbal repres | ceipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. entation made or assumed to be made during any or ntatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the specifications by an official addendum is binding. |
| Company Authorized Signature | |
| 411125 | |
| Date | |

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| ı. Co | ari Allen | _, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: |
|-------|--|---|
| -, | | |
| 1. | I am an employee of | (Company Name); and, |
| 2. | I do hereby attest that | (Company Name) |
| | maintains a written plar policy are in compliance | n for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and with West Virginia Code §21-1D. |
| The a | above statements are swo | orn to under the penalty of perjury. |
| | | Printed Name: Carl Allan |
| | | Signature: Cal Scalle |
| | | Title: President |
| | | Company Name: Powelling |
| | | Date: |
| STA | TE OF WEST VIRGINIA, | |
| COU | NTY OF Barbour | , TO-WIT: |
| Take | en, subscribed and sworn | to before me this day of _Forwary, |
| ВуС | Commission expires <u>Ju</u> | 123, 2024 |
| (Sea | STATE OF WE NOTARY | ST VIRGINIA PUBLIC (Notary Public) |

ARFQ 0608 DCR2500000081 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS CONTRACT HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER AND JAIL

| 2) | Failure to comply with other specifications and requirements contained |
|----|--|
| | herein. |

- 3) Failure to comply with any laws, rules, and ordinances applicable to the Contract Services provided under this Contract.
- 4) Failure to remedy deficient performance upon request.

1.16 CONTRACT MANAGER:

A. During its performance of this Contract, Contractor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Contractor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Contractor should list its contract manager and his or her contact information below. The previously specified information must be submitted prior to award of contract.

| Contract Manager: | Carl Allen |
|---------------------|------------------------|
| Telephone Number: _ | 304-621.7494 |
| Fax Number: | IA |
| Email Address: 20 | well incologation. con |
| • | |

END OF SPECIFICATIONS

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER AND JAIL

ARFQ 0608 DCR2500000081 - Equipment and Systems Maintenance and Repairs Contract Pricing Page

| | , | | | |
|--|--|--|---|---|
| Preventative Maintenance | Preventative Maintenance Unit of Measure | Preventative Maintenance Number of Times Per Year | Preventative Maintenance Unit Price Per Each Time | Preventative Maintenance Extended Amount |
| Equipment and Systems | Diamanal | 2 | 9877.5 | \$ 19,755.00 |
| Equipment and Systems | Biannual | | | |
| | | | Subtotal A: | \$ 19,755.00 |
| Correction Maintenance Hourly Rates | Corrective Maintenance Unit of Measure | Corrective Maintenance Estimated Annual Hours * | Corrective Maintenance Unit Price | Corrective Maintenance Extended Amount |
| | Trans | 100 | 100 | \$ 10,000.00 |
| Regulai Laudi Naic | Hour | 16 | 100 | \$ 1, |
| Holiday I abor Rate | Hour | 8 | 100 | 8 |
| Emergency Labor Rate | Hour | 8 | 100 | \$ 800.00 |
| | | | Subtotal B: | 7 5 |
| New Equipment, Devices, and Parts Markup Percentage Quote | Estimated New Equip Markup Perc | Estimated New Equipment, Devices, and Parts Markup Percentage Cost ** | New Equipment, Devices, and Parts Markup Percentage | New Equipment, Devices, and Parts Markup Percentage Extended Amount |
| Parts | \$20,0 | \$20,000.00 | 1.35 | \$27,000.00 |
| | | | Subtotal C: | \$27,000.00 |
| | | OVERALL COST (b | OVERALL COST (by adding subtotals A, B, and C) | \$ 59,955.00 |
| Bidder/Vendor Information: Powell Inc | | | | |
| Name: Carl Allen | | | | |
| West Virginia Contractors License WV003726 | 26 | | | |
| 170 Stringtown Road | | | | |
| Belington WV 26250 | | | | |
| Phone No.: 304-621-7494 | | | | |
| Fax No.: n/a | | | | |
| Email Address: powellinco@yanoo.com | | | | |

NOTES:

Authorized Signature

^{*} Quantities are estimated for bid evaluation purposes only.

** Estimated cost for bid evaluation purposes only.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



Bid Bond

| Powell Inc, 170 String | gtown Road, Belington, WV 26250 |
|--|---|
| | ne and address or legal title of Contractor) |
| as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and _ | (Here insert full name and address or legal title of Surety) |
| 9025 N. Lind P.O. Box 39 | dbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 967 Peoria, IL 61612-3967 |
| a corporation duly organized under the laws of the | State of Illinois |
| as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held an | nd firmly bound unto ia Division of Corrections |
| | ame and address or legal title of Owner) |
| 1409 Greenbrier | Street, Charleston, WV 25311 |
| | £ |
| as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the su Fifty Nine Thousand N | um orNine Hundred Fifty Five and No/100 |
| | which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and th |
| | , administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally |
| irmly by these presents. | |
| WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for $_$ | |
| Juttanavilla Carractional Contar Bouta 250, 100 E | (Here insert full name and address and description of project) |
| Equipment & Systems Maintenance and Repair | Huttonsville Correctional Center Blvd, Huttonsville, WV 26273 |
| Equipment & Systems Maintenance and Hopain | |
| | |
| Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the specified in the bidding or Contract Documents wit Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty h | ary , 2025 . |
| Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the specified in the bidding or Contract Documents wit Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hamount for which the Obligee may in good faith cobid, then this obligation shall be null and void; othe | e terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be the good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the nereof between the amount specified in said bid and such large contact with another party to perform the Work covered by said the principal in full force and effect. (Principal) (Sea Carl Allen Its Preside |
| Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the specified in the bidding or Contract Documents wit Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hamount for which the Obligee may in good faith cobid, then this obligation shall be null and void; othe | eterms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be the good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the nereof between the amount specified in said bid and such large contact with another party to perform the Work covered by said erwise to remain in full force and effect. (Principal) (Sea |

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

| together, the "Company") do hereby make, constitute and appoint: Michael A. Cvechko, Deborah K. Keene, jointly or severally | |
|--|--|
| | |
| full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowledge a bonds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed | 1 wenty Five winnon |
| The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in Fa executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company | y. |
| RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of D | offectors of each such corporation, and is now in 1920, to |
| "All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligation the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasur of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies all is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by face | etary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint ties or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The simile." |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contr caused these presents to be executed by its respective Vice President August, 2021 | ent with its corporate sear arrived this any |
| August , 2021 | RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company |
| State of Illinois | By: Barton W. Davis Vice President |
| State of Illinois SS | |
| County of Peoria | CERTIFICATE |
| On this 24th day of August , 2021 , before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Barton W. Davis , who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation. | I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company this Oday of Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company this |
| By: Catherine D. Glover Notery Public | RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company |
| CATHERINE D. GLOVEN OFFICIAL SEAL PUBLIC F Notary Public State of Hilpois STATE OF My Commission Expres March 24, 2024 | By: Jeffrey Derick Defice Corporate Secretary |

4783466020212 A0058D19

West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner



Certificate of Authority

Whereas, RLI INSURANCE COMPANY, domiciled in the State of Illinois, has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia.

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

Marine - Article 1, Section 10(d)
Surety - Article 1, Section 10(f)(1)
Accident & Sickness - Article 1, Section 10(b)
Fire - Article 1, Section 10(c)
Casualty - Article 1, Section 10(e)
Surety - Article 1, Section 10(f)(2)
Surety - Article 1, Section 10(f)(3)
Casualty - Article 1, Section 10(e)(14)

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2022, unless this license be sooner revoked. Pursuant to W. Va. Code §33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2021.

James A. Dodrill Insurance Commissioner SI CONTRACTOR OF THE SINGLE OF

NAIC # 13056 SBS Company # 109404216

CONTRACTOR LICENSE





NUMBER: WV003726

CLASSIFICATION:

ELECTRICAL HVAC PLUMBING SPECIALTY

> POWELL INC 170 STRINGTOWN RD BELINGTON, WV 26250

DATE ISSUED

EXPIRATION DATE

OCTOBER 18, 2024

OCTOBER 18, 2025

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.

BMYERS

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

1/22/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED DEPOSES INTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Michael Cvechko FAX (A/C. No): (304) 457-9868 PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (304) 457-5433 Cvechko Insurance Services 16356 Barbour County Highway E-MAIL ADDRESS: cvechkoinsurance@outlook.com Philippi, WV 26416 NAIC # INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE 26263 INSURER A: Erie Insurance Company INSURER B : Erie Insurance Property & Casualty Company 26830 INSURED 26830 INSURER C: Erie Insurance Exchange **Powell Inc** INSURER D: 170 Stringtown Rd Belington, WV 26250 INSURER E INSURER F: REVISION NUMBER: **CERTIFICATE NUMBER:** COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. LIMITS ADDL SUBR POLICY NUMBER TYPE OF INSURANCE 1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE \$ A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X 1.000,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 11/19/2024 11/19/2025 \$ Q61-0480259 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 5,000 MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 1.000.000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ X POLICY PRO-JECT COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) OTHER: 1,000,000 \$ B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 BODILY INJURY (Per person) Q07-5140025 X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident) OWNED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY EACH OCCURRENCE \$ OCCUR HMBRELLA LIAB **AGGREGATE** CLAIMS-MADE **EXCESS LIAB** DED RETENTION \$ X PER STATUTE WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 1,000,000 12/3/2025 12/3/2024 Q73-0028221 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) 1,000,000 Y E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000 If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) **CANCELLATION** CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. **Huttonsville Correctional Center and Jail** Us Route 250 Huttonsville, WV 26273 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.